\* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas County for the housing of grant-funded surveillance equipment (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

## Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City was granted funds by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Buffer Zone Protection Program (BZPP) to assist responsible jurisdictions in building effective prevention and protection capabilities that will make if more difficult for terrorists to conduct site surveillance or launch attacks within certain vicinities.
- 2. Using these funds, the City acquired surveillance equipment.
- 3. Clackamas County requested use of said equipment to institute the goals of BZPP in its jurisdiction, including monitoring multiple remote locations that are unable to have installed surveillance equipment and detecting people at night in sensitive areas that require enhanced night vision capabilities.
- 4. Clackamas County will house the assets in accordance to the FEMA BZPP standards that were agreed upon by the PPB.
- 5. The effective dates of this agreement would be the date all parties have signed the contract, until termination.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to approve allowing Clackamas County to house federal grant-funded assets via intergovernmental agreement.
- b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.
- c. The Chief of the Police Bureau of the City of Portland is authorized to submit any subsequent modifications by FEMA BZPP, provided such modifications do not involve financial obligation or risk for the City of Portland. Any modifications to the intergovernmental agreement that create a financial obligation or risk for the City of Portland must be authorized by the Portland City Council.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive all interested municipalities and the City of Portland of the mutual benefits of these assets; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

AUG 01 2012

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Kim Garcia
Date prepared: July 3, 2012

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

Ву

Deputy

185535

## Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

Title

\* Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Portland Police Bureau and Clackamas County for the housing of grant-funded assets (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUL 2 7 2012
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams (	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Leesan Parisons
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau: Police	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Bureau Head: Chief Michael Reese	
Dranarad by King Carain	
Prepared by: Kim Garcia Date Prepared: 7, 1, 20 2012	
,	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement	
Involvement Statement   Completed	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated	
in document. Yes	
Council Meeting Date	
August 1,2012	
City Attorney Approval	
	2

AGENDA				
TIME CERTAIN Start time:				
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)				
CONSENT [				
REGULAR Total amount of time needed:  (for presentation, testimony and discussion)				

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAŞ	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	V,	1*
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	1	34
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams		